GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

RAJYA SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO.182
TO BE ANSWERED ON 03.08.2022

SELF HELP GROUPS
182 DR. ASHOK KUMAR MITTAL:
Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the salient features of the Self Help Groups (SHGs) scheme and the current status of its implementation in the country;

(b) the funds allocated and utilized under the scheme during the last year and the current year, State-wise/UT-wise, including Punjab;

(©) the number of people, including women and persons belonging to Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes, who have benefitted under the scheme in the State of Punjab; and

(d) the States that have rolled out the transaction based monitoring system for the evaluation of works done by SHGs, the details thereof?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI GIRIRAJ SINGH)

(a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT (a) to (d) REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO RAJYA SABHA STARRED
QUESTION NO. *182 TO BE ANSWERED ON 03.08.2022.

(a) The Government is implementing Deendayal Antyodava Yojana — National Rural
Livelihoods Mission (DAY — NRLM) across the country in a mission mode with the objective of organizing the rural poor women into Self Help Groups (SHGs) and continuously supporting them to access credit at affordable rates from banks and take up various livelihoods activities for increasing their household income. The programme is being implemented in all the States (including Punjab) and Union Territories, except Delhi and Chandigarh. Under DAY - NRLM, Revolving Funds (RF) and Community Investment Fund (CIF) are provided to Self Help Groups (SHGs) and their federations to create financial resources from which loans are provided to their members for their needs including livelihoods activities.

As of 28" July 2022, the Mission is being implemented in 6842 blocks in 721 districts across all
28 States and 6 UTs. Cumulatively, 8.41 crore women have been mobilized into more than 77.40 lakh SHGs. Further, the SHGs have been federated into 4.37 lakh village level federations and more than 28389 cluster level federations. A total of Rs.19249 crore of capitalisation support (Revolving Funds and Community Investment Funds) has been provided to SHGs and their federations. From FY 2013-14, an amount of Rs. 5.24 lakh crore bank credit has been accessed by women SHGs under DAY-NRLM.

(b) The funds allocated and utilized under the scheme during the current year and the last year, State/UT-wise, including Punjab is placed at Annexure.

(¢c) As of 30" June 2022, the Mission has covered 3.41.656 rural women in the State of Punjab, out of which 2,32,665 women members are from Scheduled Castes.

(d) A transaction based monitoring system was implemented from the year 2018 in the following States/UTs for monitoring of the work done by the SHGs:-

Arunachal Jammu & Kashmir [Meghalaya Tamil Nadu Andhra Pradesh
Assam Karnataka Mizoram Telangana Jharkhand
Chhattisgarh Kerala [Nagaland Tripura Rajasthan
Gujarat Madhya Pradesh  |Odisha [Uttarakhand

Haryana Maharashtra Punjab [Uttar Pradesh

Himachal Pradesh [Manipur Sikkim Pudducherry

Further, the Ministry has now developed an improved application for capturing the transactions in the SHGs, Village Organisations and Cluster level Federations with Android based technology to monitor the performance and activity being carried out by SHGs. The system has been piloted successfully in four States i.e Uttar Pradesh, Uttarakhand, Harvana and Meghalaya and training has been provided to nearly 6000 officials and Community members across the country to implement the monitoring system at ground level.

Aok skokok
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Annexure referred in reply to Part (b) of Rajva Sabha *Starred Question No. 182 for answer on

03.08.2022 regarding “*Self Help Groups ”

(Amount in Rs lakh)

2021-22 2022-23 (as on 317 July, 2022)
Central Central Central Central
Allocation Release Allocation Release
S.No | State/UT NRLM/NRETP | NRLM/NRETP | NRLM/NRETP | NRLM/NRETP
1 Andhra Pradesh 25166.83 12583.42 25172.97 0.00
2 Bihar* 112173.22 112173.22 112300.29 0.00
3 Chhattisgarh* 28153.98 25474.48 28628.47 0.00
4 Goa 700.00 350.00 750.00 0.00
5 Gujarat* 17439.87 12668.42 18233.44 0.00
6 Haryana 9554.21 2388.55 9556.55 0.00
7 Himachal Pradesh 4023.63 4023.63 4024.62 402.87
8 Jammu & Kashmir 14668.93 11001.70 18016.86 0.00
9 Jharkhand* 45582.58 42140.68 43395.23 0.00
10 | Karnataka* 33664.98 25520.19 36307.14 0.00
11 | Kerala 14618.18 7309.10 14621.75 0.00
12 | Madhya Pradesh* 54834.35 25917.18 56166.28 0.00
13 | Maharashtra* 56398.72 28199.36 71020.83 0.00
14 | Odisha* 55346.87 66183.59 53193.67 7398.90
15 | Punjab 4643.24 2321.62 4644.38 477.68
16 | Rajasthan* 28179.35 25598.68 28469.30 0.00
17 | Tamil Nadu* 39948.01 39498.01 40065.62 0.00
18 | Telangana 17976.30 4494.08 17980.69 0.00
19 | Uttar Pradesh* 153757.57 149066.36 152774.55 0.00
20 | Uttarakhand 7779.53 7620.73 7781.43 0.00
21 | West Bengal* 64439.23 48329.43 62262.18 0.00
22 | A&N Islands 600.00 450.00 900.00 0.00
Daman & Diu and 0.00
Dadra & Nagar

23 | Haveli 400.00 100.00 600.25
24 | Lakshadweep 200.00 100.00 238.95 59.72
25 | Ladakh 1320.00 330.00 1319.20 0.00
26 | Puducherry 1000.00 500.00 1700.00 0.00
27 | Arunachal Pradesh 8289.42 4144.71 13225.95 0.00
28 | Assam* 36998.66 36323.66 43091.95 0.00
29 | Manipur 10273.53 2568.38 12538.30 0.00
30 | Meghalaya 14375.43 7187.72 16928.17 0.00
31 | Mizoram 10540.55 2635.14 15671.94 0.00
32 | Nagaland 17118.28 4279.57 17793.90 0.00
33 | Sikkim 4431.85 1079.84 6648.53 1662.13
34 | Tripura 17364.21 8682.11 24162.21 0.00
Total 911961.51 721243.56 960185.60 10001.30

*NRETP is being implemented in these States
NRETP: National Rural Economic Transformation Project
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" HEEAT Gl h qee # Ty gA4T # f*RAiw 03.08.2022 Fr 3% Ry 9w ¥ FHw Faa

ATCIThe ST FAT 182 & 91T () F 397 ° e iad ey

(STFTTET AT =90 W)
2021-22 2022-23
(31 qATS, 2022 7F)
/TTATT ECREIEES) ETIRRECIE) EEEIEES) ETRIECIED

wH. CIL UTAUSUH/ | UAUeH/ | TTARUSUA/ | UTRUEuH/
1 EIEEES 25166.83 12583.42 25172.97 0.00
2 IEEIES 11217322 112173.22 112300.29 0.00
3 ERlGRES 28153.98 2547448 28628.47 0.00
4 TET 700.00 350.00 750.00 0.00
5 NEEAER 17439.87 12668.42 18233.44 0.00
6 AT 955421 2388.55 9556.55 0.00
7 R W 4023.63 4023.63 4024.62 402.87
8 SR A FIHIT 14668.93 11001.70 18016.86 0.00
9 ALES* 45582.58 42140.68 43395.23 0.00
10 ECIES 33664.98 25520.19 36307.14 0.00
11 | F= 14618.18 7309.10 14621.75 0.00
12 e a9 5483435 25917.18 56166.28 0.00
13 | "Aegrgt 56398.72 28199.36 71020.83 0.00
14 g 55346.87 66183.59 53193.67 7398.90
15 EEIE] 4643.24 2321.62 464438 477.68
16 | ST 28179.35 25598.68 28469.30 0.00
17 GIEEGIES 39948.01 39498.01 40065.62 0.00
18 AT 17976.30 449408 17980.69 0.00
19 ERRREC 153757.57 149066.36 152774.55 0.00
20 SOLES 7779.53 7620.73 7781.43 0.00
21 TR Tt 64439.23 4832943 62262.18 0.00

FSHT &< Mahrame 0.00
22 T HHE 600.00 450.00 900.00

T T 4T T &TEwT
23 | Td TEEET 400.00 100.00 600.25 0.00
24 | FHGET 200.00 100.00 238.95 59.72
25 EEIE] 1320.00 330.00 1319.20 0.00
26 | TEAT 1000.00 500.00 1700.00 0.00
27 TEITAA TaaT 8289.42 4144.71 13225.95 0.00
28 TEHH 36998.66 36323.66 43091.95 0.00
29 HqIE 10273.53 2568.38 12538.30 0.00
30 T 14375.43 7187.72 16928.17 0.00
31 | s 10540.55 2635.14 15671.94 0.00
32 | AWTES 17118.28 427957 17793.90 0.00
33 RIER 4431.85 1079.84 6648.53 1662.13
34 | B 17364.21 8682.11 24162.21 0.00
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ot SgrHTafer : ST 3NF FHAR PRI, ST T U5l HenHedl e gfy

S1. 319® PR IRTel : ST|Hafr Aeied, I I8 Al o & o1g g 9ga-95a
gIaTg | F3Y oft A o oA T &, SHE U8 99T R & P <9 3 8 TR, 41 G
T Ao g T ¥ HRING 8 3R < &) dxah! | AU G < X8l 81 S8i-
PIRIFT HEMERT § W 39 are fRar 81 fadt 3 9fig fve s9ma, fod) = ar SR U1 HEeyel ANTET T 81 AEied, 9 Sl Hisaed Sk &, 9d 9! g9
B I IARA &, T & foI7 A1 JEafaferct & ReRis 954 fafics &1 971& forg wihel AThe e Sl &1 A 3 WSl a1 fRagec W oM @t SRk st €,
I 30-35 URAIC O J4T B 8 ST &, TP S HHITM IR AT gsal © 3N
I Hiftbcde -T81 Y&l SUTHMNT of, AT A1 4341 off 9 9a7a € fb dew aeq
T & A, Sl féh 8 BRI, 41 @1 8, | & BHR fEged o) afdr g o1 e

it SumraTafer : S, 3N AR AT, 31T STu waTd siiwen gfoul

S1. IAeE AR freer : ST wEIed, § 5301 S 9§ ST As § 6 @ A Big
TS RITHIH 91 3T &, 91 & TSl iR gt ot Faiferc! &1 Jehraell B
5, i d I RITHIT TR STeb YT ATl o0 &) 781, Ifewn Ao F A sa wdh?

yrftor e =38 en dawRh wor @i ot fiRver fe): svewmRr [eEik,
AT TG « 50 &1 37701 Ue Wl fHu1 81 I @3 50 I P Fgd IR & b
T 8 PRIS, 41 T DI G &1 SBI B Hleetd Wl TG 8, THAY § 3T A 4§
e D1 I8 q ATl § b 919 89 2014-15 § WRBR F Y &, 79 89R] 2 BRI,
35 o HS TS ff 3iR 80 BVIR FRIS BT FRellcq S fefdsl ATl I I GIUIg
9.58 URIT AT| 3THI 8 TRIG, 41 AT HSHIY & AR RRYaifcd 9@ fefdst o
5 g, 24 B9 HRIS &l 3l g9 <l A ' 1 o' forn 7, anfe san w5,
57 forg S8 @aT & & w1a o1 o omarel €, 99 e § S I8 IAr
aTedl § % &9 2024 T 10 NS & W& IF S BT GPHed fordl 21 g ot
Trer 1 g’ form 2, SUH BHRT 9ATH 2 b S9! srTa+il 10 B9R B9 ¥ 12 89K
PYY T Bll B9 ATBICT & oy o & (oINS & 6 STg-319 v 8, S |1
THaY fma 81 e, deyg Ufser, foeusrd, Qe ar o | &) 914 &,
g1 & A1 BTy 6 -7 X141 =1 370 siis W 99 8, § amget wR e amgan
% 1% a1 @l fa=i 9, 2024 T A et Toq o A9 BN FEIGY, 3R <9 H 19.5
BRI YT A B, 1 &7 " 1 a9 & e 10 BRis  Afearrl & 99 IRl I
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o ST BT B B, TR I gRT I911¢ 7Y el ATER B 751, 9ok 3% A &Y
ATHTeT & ol 81 TS & 91 fTey U WiehiH dIR HR- BT H1H HR 8 &

it SurTafey : ST, e HHR FRTE, ST STUAT GRIRT Wwldes! e gftgl SI.
HTed, 39 Sl Hare g

S1. ¥ PR Breret : S Sumwmafer i, emae w30 S A AR ue &1 Sard T8 fear
B ..(a)...

st frferat fe : < R B . (aaaem))... 5o Sifs ¥ 91 (= )...

ft STuTafY - 3179 U B 919 A7 BINYI @i, 39 TR B g DIyl

S1. 319 PR Fieret : Sugwmgiy i, A S #1egw | S99 I8 SN quH1 9l g
5 S T e ST €, S T & a1 3R 3§, S wiehid & @
3T YT HIT-H1 WTHH o I8 8, TP He® 39 JoH B STY 30-35 TRIACT TH P!
TTPH SP A1 AN 7 HRAT U951 ?

it Fifwre g ae ye @l g, A oaw < fean gl

st SgwHTaf : ST, D AR PAcTel, ST I8 FET HelfeNl He Sfiensl 8
TRIT &, $IeTY 379 319 93 Sy

S1. 3 PR et : TR, I8 W1 GO Aiiies) 7e Bl

it SUTHTIRY : ST 7Y 7Y GERT HaTe YT B

S1. 3D FHAR Frel : WX, 98 dTel 7181 o1, g8 H+ Rie fdar o) ..(Hawm)...

it firR=rt e : 9 wara o, §9 e o 1% ().

it SawHTafeY : ST FURT Y H 1 HA DY (GET).... 3T 91 937 Yoy
S1. 3NS PR FiTet - A7 =T are 9o g7 I 3 forge €1 81 9% o9 9 arel

ITHT I8 Il HIedC B, TN I H, S féb w1 & 7, I-HERTe & dR W am
Al 1 &9 IS VT Fovex RIRTH §91 78 &....(SIae)...
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it STHHERi : 9% YA B, STea | waTd IO

S1. 9 FAR Firere : a1 98 ¢ 15 &9 oS oy Riea 991 <8 €, Foreni 9w
B8ed 9 AR D1 &N G, Tob ¥T dlel GUN T & |19, dlieh I1h! a-fhe el
GEd

it R e : eIy, 39 ST9ex 9TE9 & Uso W99 &7 Ul w9 foar or f%
AN AR fRATPIE F 3ifon<! <r3-2m fhar 81 U8 veel 4t St 3iv e ot 91t var
21 31T &E Yo & [ 30 TREC HHITM &1, Sl AT RICHIA BT X o3 B Rieed B,
I e § g9 9@ of 9 b1 BIRE $R I8 §1 98] d& Felvex & IR § $El,
a4 SR 175 ST H 89 $9 B B B & 1Y U V=R G 1 &l o &

S1. Afrer @< diS : STeaTl qgied, ¥ Sac Aregd Wil S | Yo =redr
% % w3 wereT wig, S Afgensl & €, 9 &N BT T 9gd 36l TRE ¥ B &
IUH T, 9.7, 950 B B B, O fHar @ w19 A o fag 89 g wedvE
4 E, T B AT A R TP F B & fg IR geve & aed Afeanit #t @
& & forg o g Ao 1 87

A AR fig : STawmkr weied, § AR AE%g ®Y ST A1 {6 37T 9% &
3R, 9d fory g9 S 9aiieH < §, Uid UR¥C @, 9% &1 Sl oilSTYC 8k 8
AR o N T T TP A9 o 1 A SR TRYE F1 FE W® §, iR Bt B
I TE1 &1 A <97 & SiGY S910! g8i T UgaHI, T4 s § 99 oY WRER o
3R ¥, RaifeaT Be, FYFE He 3R R 1§ ford v, Afd S SiF BT fob SR U=¥ie U=, 1 o) Ul pIg gy T8l Bl

T1. 3R YSHD : TR, Y8 9 (H.31R.YA.GH. VI 8, S Afeell (0. 9.9 B
BB ASwIgs AT & foIy, Ageigs Yfaeids & forg @ faar s &, ofes IMSTh el B T'I'Isc_cﬁg@' I & TLI'I?;'\EITIT EF) T 8l For example, young girls want to learn about computer training. They want to set up a kiosk. AfPT S kind of livelihood options that are being given currently 98 9 3! % Hif¥d & fo e #efi=
Yl it is candle making unit <Y 9RT |aTel U8 & {6 what are the kinds of skl training
programmes that are being imparted under the NRLM to these women SHG groups enlarging their scope for livelihood from the market?

At AR fie : Soevmaf weiey, s § A 6SR B ST 9, RSETI X
& Yoh ool T BT SIS 8, I8 ST JeUR DDU-GKY ¥ IS §Y B, aifd RSETI
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% I SATET ¢ gU § ) I $ed gU Y B 3871 ¥ fb RSETI A ST o & a1
SP! ATHC § S DI Y 0T TR A @8

it v =it : aga-9ga wruae, STy Aeigal # Smud a7 AEieg 9
ST AT o 1 HRE TR FoT =1 A1 ST FISTT & Sl ay 2021-22
B gHr1 7oH fara 31 fahiy Swwaie ¥ sy & gy o a1 ) fER
B! 87 IS &, T 5 ao R A 7, a1 i 1812

it iR e : w85y, A Faga o&m, 39 999 ¥ SEH $B oFI-aA1 T8 §,
WP IR AFFIY Faw for@®) <31 O § w9 < gl

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Now, Q. No. 183.
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